

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 5199 OF 2024

IN

CRIMINAL BAIL APPLICATION NO. 1705 OF 2023

Dhanraj @ Munna S/o Nitin Shah ... Applicant

versus

The State of Maharashtra Respondent

WITH

CRIMINAL INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4838 OF 2024

IN

CRIMINAL BAIL APPLICATION NO. 654 OF 2024

Chetan Harprakash Patel ... Applicant

versus

The State of Maharashtra & Anr. Respondents

Mr. Pranil Sonawane along with Mr. Deepak Hariasra, Mr. Raj Chaurasia i/b. KLS Legal, Advocate for the Applicant in IA/5199 of 2024.

Ms. Anima Mishra along with Mr. Anuj Singh i/b. Ms. Priti Badgujar, Advocate for the Applicant in IA/4838/2024.

Mr. Ashok Gawai, APP for Respondent-State.

CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.

DATE : 7th MAY, 2025.

P.C. :

1. Learned counsel for the applicant in Interim Application No.5199 of 2024 submitted that the applicant requires urgent medical help and needs to be admitted in some hospital in Mumbai or Thane. The applicant will not enter in Kalyan City till the decision of this application.

2. Learned counsel for the applicant in Interim Application No.4838 of 2024 submitted that the applicant's mother needs urgent medical help and needs to be admitted in some hospital in Mumbai or Thane.
3. Considering the submissions of all learned counsel, the applicants are permitted to enter in Mumbai and Thane area except Kalyan till next date.
4. Stand over to 13th June 2025.

(SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)