

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 5199 OF 2024

IN

CRIMINAL BAIL APPLICATION NO. 1705 OF 2023

Dhanraj @ Munna S/O Nitin Shah ...Applicant

Versus

The State of Maharashtra ...Respondent

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4838 OF 2024

IN

CRIMINAL BAIL APPLICATION NO. 654 OF 2024

Chetan Harprakash Patel ...Applicant

Versus

The State of Maharashtra ...Respondent

Adv. Amina Mishra, Vinod Patil i/b Priti Badgujar for the Applicant
in I.A 4838/2024

Adv. P. Sonawane for the Applicant in IA. 5199/2024

Mr. Vinay Gorpade ACP, D-2 Crime Branch, Thane.

Mr. R.M. Pethe APP for the Respondent-State.

CORAM: R. M. JOSHI, J.

DATED: 22nd APRIL, 2026

PC:-

1. During the course of hearing, learned APP has placed on record material indicating the presence of the applicants in Kalyan, here they were prohibited from entering by order of bail. It is his contention that there is evidence of SDR which shows that the

applicants, in contravention of the order passed has entered in the jurisdiction of Kalyan and as such there is breach of condition of bail.

2. Hence, Issue show-cause notice to the applicants, as to why bail was granted to them, by order dated 18th July, 2024 should not be canceled.

3. Learned counsel for the applicants waive service of notice. Response be filed before the next date of hearing by filing Affidavit of application.

4. Stand over to 08th May, 2026.

R. M. JOSHI, J.